SO

i RN

o G

COLLEGE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL
«wBLIC HEARING AND REGULAR MEETING
MARCH 22, 1984

The second regular monthly meeting was called to order on Thursday, March 22, 1984,
at 4:00 pm by Chairman Taricani in the College Township Municipal Building.

Members present: Max E. Hartswick, Fred E. Smith, Herbert W. Stewart,
Dolores A. Taricani - Chairman

Member absent: Gale L. Dargitz

Others present: C. Thomas Lechner - Manager
Beulah L. Houser ~ Administrative Assistant

PUBLIC HEARTNG

Request by Radio Semi-Conductor, Inc. for IDA Loan

After swearing-in Radio Semi-Conductor's Representatives Roger Dean and Bruce
Breslin, Chairman Taricani asked Township Solicitor Reed McCormick to summarize the

firm's request for IDA funding.

The request, said McCormick, was for an IDA loan to build and equip a plant on
approximately six acres of land near Fox Hollow Road across from the University
Airport. Radio Semi-Conductor, Inc. is requesting a loan of $2,100,000--0of which
$1,600,000 is for land and building, and $500,000 is for improvements to the interior
and for equipment. McCormick added this would not be a public issue bond but
rather a private issue, probably with a bank lender. The Benner Township Board of
Supervisors and the College Township IDA had both approved the request.

Taricani asked Smith, College Township's Representative to the IDA, to comment
and Smith reported that the Authority was strongly in favor of granting the request.
He added that with Radio Semi-Conductor's project, vwhich was financed by IDA funds,
they employed a significant number of local residents with many of them trained
"from merateh" by this Company. McCormick later said the Firm had hired 150 people
in a year's time, people in dire need of jobs.

Dagan and Breslin, when asked to comment, said they had no new information
related to the request.

In 2 briaf discourse on the Firm’s request, Taricani stated that Radio Semi-
Conductor was an asset to the Region and that their operation fit the letter and the
spirit of the Law, as the IDA Act intended.

With Smith's motion and Stewart's second that Council approve Radio Semi-Conductor's
request for IDA funding, the motion carried and the Certificate of Approval was then
signed.




CORRESPOMNDECE

The Public Hearing adjourned at 4:10 pm following Har

resent an organized

issue would fall within the intent of the aft,
attend to the matter.

Endorsement of Local Government Week

In a letter dated March 12, 1984, B. Kenneth Greider, Executive Director of the
Tvisors, requested that Local Government Week be observed April 15-20,

Township S
1984. Taricani recognized the request, stating Council supported the matter.

BUSINESS

1. Pike Street Property Returned to Hospital

Noting that the history of this Township's parcel of land was well documented in
the papers in Council members' packets, Taricani briefly said the land was given to
the Township some years ago with deed restrictions that prevented the Township from
selling the land. In 1982, the Township asked the Hospital if they wanted the land

returned but at that time the Hospital delayed their reply. %

Recently, however, the Hospital notified the Township that they would like the
land returned so they may sell it and consider the proceeds as a gift to be placed in
their treasury.

Smith then moved that Council approve the transaction of returning the land in
question to the Centre Community Hospital and sign the deed. Following Stewart's
second the motion carried unanimously.

2. Eesoluvrion Ho. 100 - Allowing PennDOT to Change Location of Private Drive #1 to

the Municipal Building

Lechner presented drawings of the proposed change of location of Private Drive #1
from the South side {the College Avenue side) of the Township Municipal Building to
the West side (the Borough side). PennDOT, said Lechner, would like a resolution from

Councii endorsing the change.

e




To help with the expense, Smith said the College Township IDA is willing to
cons1der ass1st1ng the Townsh1p on the 1mprovement of the Mun c1pa1 Bulldlng. Needed
are an 1mprovements 1a

ussion apparently completed on the p;oposed changes, Smith moy
,optlon of Resolu ion #100 ap] oving Lt 1ocat10n hange of

motién carr1ed.

3. Code A#pptiqg Procedure

At the last Council meeting Smith had reported on the process of adopting the
new BOCA Code. Taplcanl annnounced that the Code Comm ttee have placed forms at the
Code Offlce and the College Towgshlp Buildlng to solicit citizen input on the
revisions. Code texts will be available to the public at wholesale cost to facili-
tate in gathering public opinion, and at this point Taricani re d from the Code
Adeprion Procedure statement which listed the texts, prices and schedule for adopting

the Code.

Swith said that the Code texts had not arrived on time which would delay all
the dates on the scheduie by some time increment. 7To infora ihe public of the “2put
cpportunity, Smith stressed that the Code adoption process should be well advertised
in the newspaper.




.,;:91 ac&ua&ly uas u:aced back fuxether, to ithe ‘ncenileen of ;:ﬁe ﬁ@mi$§iqn,

‘The recommended terms of appointment had been submitted per memo dated
P, 3 0 ssion, who concurxed with the

As the concept of adopting the recommendation was discussed, some concern was
expressed by Council that zi:hey were ac;l:uai‘iy extending appointments before they could
sonslder whether or not aahey wanted to do so or whether p;' ;ae;t the Comnz.ssz.on mem-

concern was with the concept behind the recommendation, mot ﬂiﬁaéthe “people themseives,
who Council felt were doing ﬁxce,«ﬂemt work.

Smith c,mlem:ed sthat the ;nexmsed sched e Qf ap: omtmen;l:s did regulate terms

appoms:nem. g)er nemo from Lecimer dated i*‘eiés:uary 22 3.984, m a‘:he sc»heduie o be
;ecomded. Hartswick then seconded the motion.

Taricani suggested some modification to the memo so that Council adopt the body
of the recommendation but make no commitments to terms beyond the end of this year.

To clarify a question earlier in the discussion on the length of Donald Joyce's
appointment, Lechner said the appointment had been approved for one year.

At that point a vote was taken on the motion which carried unanimously.

5. Prioritizing Projects for the Twelve-Year Plan

Lechner explained that to qualify for placing these programs on the Twelve-Year
Plan, Council must communicate some idea of where their level of concerns are. As
a starting point to propose these projects, Lechner said he used the suggestions
stated at the December 8, 1983 Council meeting and the Manager then read the corre-
sponding paragraph from those Minutes. He commented that projects such as access to
Harris Acres and the traffic signal at the Porter Road and Rt. 26 Intersection
would not fall by themselves into CRMPO categories.

In discussing the major projects, Lechner said PennDOT proposed adding a center
turning lane on South Atherton Street by decreasing the width of the lanes to 10 feet;
no acquisition of additional land would then be necessary. Taricani added that
service roads and a center barrier could be constructed to minimize turns.

" Bartswick, Smith and Taricani voiced support for prioritizing the projects in
the order they were listed for comsideration, with Taricani and Smith emphatically
statirg that the bikeway in conjunction with the By-pass should be placed far down
on the lisk.

In reference to the South Atherton Street Bikeway, Taricani said that although
she felt that the Bikeway was a positive addition to the area, the Township has not
been properly informed beforehand that they would have to clean it and she stated




but a:é<nounptessed to fund the repalrs.\

Smith then moved that Council approve the following projects, in sequence
relative to their importance, to be submitted to CRMPO for placement on the PennDOT
Twelve-Year Plan:

1. East College Avenue Bridge Completion
2. Fifth turning lane on South Atherton Street

3. Fifth turning lane on East College Avenue from the State College
Borough line to the Mall and beyond to Shiloh Road. Project would
include traffic control at Porter Road.

Included in Smith's motion was a request to PennDOT to provide additional
information on the By-pass Bikeway.

After Hartswick's second, the motion carried with unanimous approval.

ANNOUNCEMENTS
Lechner announced that:

i. i pm on April 20, i984, Council members would meet at the Township
Hnn1cipal Building to begin the Spring Road Inspection.

The company submitting the lowest Lid o the Traffic Sigsal Controller
for the Rranch Road/South Atherton Street Intersection had defaulted and,
as a result, PennDGT recommended accepting the second lowest bid which
was from Herr Brothers. Lechner emphasized that although Herr Brothers'
bid was considerably more than the lowest bid, it was still under the

amount considered at the time the 1984 Township Budget was adaptéd.




i\

i~

Jogether, College Township and the State College Borough would pay half of the
Signal's cost (the Township 37 percent, and the State College Borough 63 percent).
State and Federal Government would fund the other half. T ‘

At 3:17 . Council reached the end of discussion of the Agenda and agreed to
r Jack Mitchell's request for approval on Phases VL, VilY and IX of Epring

Jack Mitchell's Final Plan - Phases VII,

A major point in the approval of Mitchell's Final Plan was the street paving

before the Occupancy Permits were issued.

Lechner said the base pavement is not in pl@ge:and it was Township policy not
to grant Occupancy Pe: until the paved base is

Asked about the relationship between the paving issue and the plan approval,
Lechner replied that posting Surety was based on this and other requirements.

The problem was, Mitchell said, that he wanted the ground where the sewer line
had been installed to settle as much as possible, otherwise the paving could cave in.

The issue was complicated by the home buyer pressing to occupy their house as
soon as it was completed. Some of the builders, said Lechner, are not informing
the buyers that the road has to be finished before an Occupancy Permit will be
granted.

Mitchell conceded he could pave the street during the last two weeks in May.
(Referring to Phases V and VI.)

Asked for advice, Lechner responded that there was nothing in the plan to
prevent Council's acceptance. His recommendation was that Council accept the plan
with the posting of Surety--conditions such as no Occupancy Permits issued prior
to occupancy and curbing in place as a matter of record.

Taricani said that if he had met all the requirements but could not obtain
some of the paving material (amasite), it wouldn't be correct for Council not to
approve the plan.

Mitchell then agreed that he would post Surety for trees, curbing and macadam
that is not complete, and Lechner added it would be approximately $13,000.

Stewart then moved that Council approve the plans presented by Jack Mitchell
on Spring Creek Estates, Phases VII, VIII and IX, dated March 19, 1984, provided
Mitchell posts Surety. Smith seconded the motion and Taricani added that the record
should make a reference to the staged holding of the base coats. The vote on the
motion was unanimous. Jccw (i TCHELL) STATET HE \Wa < NeT
TN TTHE Fitial \WEABING OOCAT End LINTYL
HAD OCCUEREED

'!"?ﬂ. H

Respectfully submitted,

C. Thomas Lechner
Secretary




1.

Write letter to State College Borough Water Au
to extend water lines w/fire protectio p[
Subdivision Plan for those lots.

RESPONSE. _ A letter was sent to the Water Authority on
_March 16, 1984

Notify Financial Advisory Committee Members re their appointments and

determine meeting date to get organized and meet ithe charge requirements.

-RESPONSE: __ The Financial Advisory Committee Members were
hotified by mail March 23rd and plan to meet

on April 2, 1984 at 7:30 p.m.

Discuss with Bob Watkins, C.R.P.C., the issue of standardizing Zoning
Ordinances among the Regional Townships and report to Council of his
respense. ’ ' ' ‘ .

BESPGRSE:  This item was discussed with Bob Watkins and he'll

consult with the other planners on staff for a

recommendation.

Solicit an opinicn from the Township Engineer re requiring the streets to
be 26 feet {curb-face to curb-face measurements) \

Sweetiand was asked to solicit an opinion

but will not be able to address issues until

April.




response.

sren

Solicit an opinion from the Township Engineer re requiring the streets 1o
he 76 feet (curb-face to curb-face neasurements)

as asked to solicit an _opinion

but !111 not be agle to address 1ssues;ggﬁfjw




odes and the sfems for suggestions to be avail-
;p mMamﬂ Build;




Accounts Receivable
BLESS Accounts Payable |
Fund 'Equm '
Revenues
Total Available for Appropriation
LESS gxpenditures
ENDING:
Cash
investments
Accounts Receivable

LESS Accounts Payable

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND EQUITY




$3L,u85 § 52,50 §

152,304

312,000
1%

©ha,000
25,900

137,659

7,651

 $704,863 $ 13

- er,942

1,800 ©
$758,319 $ 48,124

: 24,354
- 5,500 575
44,000 3,851
30,300 2,866
151,265 730
38,150 5,838
E]

; $58,817

100,547
2,026
9,212
7,119

15,178
11,780

152,163
223,853
3,474
34,788

. 25,181
136,087
26,370

14,236

12,436)
$.170

839 $587,480 $

$ 229,656 $640,109 $

TOTAL AVATLARBLE for APPROPRIATION $736,348 $183,530  $817,129 §__W/A

Tax. Coll.

41,355
153,235

41,715

178,003 43,360
_ 26,865 6,609
o '27;225 76,786
232,093

Planning € Zoning
Sub-Total 410

Health € Welfare:
21,000 65
45,000
24,770
5,800
8,760
50,300

40,790 _ 3,803
175,420 30,041

15,793
6,715
503
2,151
1,076

18,168 7,613

41,625
24,889

6,171

10,156
6,097
766

56,755

-: Administ.  $109,880 $ 29,921 $119,380 § 7,200 $ 22,986
! 3,236

0

$ 96,304

11,313, 33,027

163,720 10,436

195,845
31,565

© 17,504

257,565 18,171

1,000

61,311
26,635
13,650

8,900
50,540

1,068
3,173
643
699
5,476
-0-

25,535

34,299 129,421

146,398
. 24,210

49,447
. 7,355

64,175 193,390

999

52,974
7,884
12,015
6,803
39,307
25,535

8,337
18,751
1,635
2,097
11,233
-0-.

186,571 11,059

12,725 -0-
43,263
28,913
5,738

-0-
-0~
0=

42,055 144,518

6,060 6,665
.. 10,696
7,225
2,004

32,587
21,685
3,734

72,685 17,019

17,262 3,095

37,000 3,510
'$704,863 '$159,813

77,934 -0~

16,646 1,011

42,158 2,614

19,928 58,006

3,033 13,613

7,478 34,680

'$758,319 $ 85’, 345

$177,027  $581,292 S{

$ 31,485 .$.25,717

$ 58,810 $__ N/A

 $ 52,629 $ 58,817 %




I bt

NI S1dE  Avednod -!.!.G-JIJ

%S9 awmnt T SHPOJOXG
A SURTIQUTY ST Y,
i mca.:wm.mdmm

BT barpag=g)
ﬁﬁuwﬂuﬂm&?‘w&ﬂw Y
[ SHUBRETRTOHE S,
gcﬁ.:ﬂi&&«d 2

i oy = o memeeme o g ¢ Soom—

5 & i ”‘r,“ﬂ’
3 _HSV2 d 1




